

SCHEDULE 2

MODIFICATION OF APPLIED ENACTMENTS

The Terrorism Act 2000

2.—(1) In Schedule 7 to the Terrorism Act 2000—

(a) in paragraph 1—

- (i) in sub-paragraph (1)(a), insert at the beginning “subject to sub-paragraph (1A),”;
- (ii) omit sub-paragraph (1)(c);
- (iii) after sub-paragraph (1) insert—

“(1A) A constable shall only exercise the powers in this Schedule in a Control Zone where an immigration officer has made a request to a police officer of the rank of sergeant or above in the same police force of which the constable is a member, for assistance in exercising the powers in question in a particular case, and any such request shall be recorded in writing at the time it is made or as soon as practicable afterwards.”;

(iv) for sub-paragraph (2) substitute—

“In this Schedule “Control Zone” means a Control Zone in France in which immigration officers exercise immigration control pursuant to the Treaty between the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Government of the French Republic concerning the Implementation of Frontier Controls at the Sea Ports of Both Countries on the Channel and North Sea.”; and

(v) omit sub-paragraph (3);

(b) in paragraph 2—

- (i) for sub-paragraph (2) substitute “This paragraph applies to a person if he is in a Control Zone.”; and
- (ii) omit sub-paragraph (3);

(c) omit paragraphs 3 and 4;

(d) in paragraph 5 omit the words “or 3”;

(e) in paragraph 6, omit the words “or 3” and in sub-paragraph (2) the word “aircraft”;

(f) in paragraph 7, omit the words “or aircraft” in each place where they occur;

(g) in paragraph 8, in sub-paragraph (1) omit the words “or aircraft” in each place where they occur and omit sub-paragraph (2);

(h) in paragraph 9—

- (i) for sub-paragraph (2) substitute “This paragraph applies to goods which have arrived in or are about to leave a Control Zone on a ship or in a vehicle.”; and
- (ii) in sub-paragraph (4) omit the words “or aircraft”; and

(i) omit paragraphs 12 to 17 and the Table of Designated Ports at the end of the Schedule”.

(2) In Schedule 8 to the Terrorism Act 2000—

(a) in paragraph 1—

- (i) in sub-paragraph (1), omit the words “or section 41”, and
- (ii) omit sub-paragraphs (2), (4) and (6);

(b) in paragraph 2, omit sub-paragraph (2)(b) and (c); and

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).

- (c) omit paragraphs 3, 4 and 6 to 37.
- (3) In Schedule 14 to the Terrorism Act 2000—
 - (a) in paragraph 1, omit sub-paragraph (a);
 - (b) in paragraph 2, after the word “may” insert “in a Control Zone (as defined in Schedule 7)” and omit “(within the meaning of section 121)”; and
 - (c) in paragraph 3, omit the words “and 3”.